3.2 The overall offer for the assignment and tenderer(s) quoted price 
shall remain unchanged during the period of validity. There should be no 

alteration later after submission of bids. 

4. Earnest Money Deposit 

4.1 (i) Each Technical Bid must be accompanied with an Earnest Money 
Deposit (EMD) of NRs. 1,50,000/- (Nepali Rupees One lakh Fifty 
Thousand only) or in equivalent Indian Rupees in the form of a Bank 

Guarantee/Demand Draft only, drawn on any Nationalized/Scheduled 
Bank in favor of Embassy of India, Kathmandu. 

(ii) The Bank Guarantee/DD should be valid for a period of 180 days 
from the date of opening of Technical Bids.